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HRES 1051
Expressing support for the designation of the week of April 11 through April 17, 2022, as the fifth annual "Black
Maternal Health Week" to bring national attention to the maternal health crisis in the United States and the
importance of reducing maternal mortality and morbidity among Black women and birthing persons.

Congress: 117 (2021–2023, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Health
Introduced: Apr 11, 2022
Current Status: Referred to the Subcommittee on Nutrition, Oversight, and Department Operations.
Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on Nutrition, Oversight, and Department Operations.  (Apr 18, 2022) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-resolution/1051 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Adams, Alma S. [D-NC-12] 
Party: Democratic   •   State: NC   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (101 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] D · DC Apr 11, 2022

Del. Plaskett, Stacey E. [D-VI-At Large] D · VI Apr 11, 2022

Del. Sablan, Gregorio Kilili Camacho [D-MP-At Large] D · MP Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Barragan, Nanette Diaz [D-CA-44] D · CA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Bass, Karen [D-CA-37] D · CA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Bera, Ami [D-CA-7] D · CA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Blunt Rochester, Lisa [D-DE-At Large] D · DE Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Bonamici, Suzanne [D-OR-1] D · OR Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Bourdeaux, Carolyn [D-GA-7] D · GA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Bowman, Jamaal [D-NY-16] D · NY Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Brown, Anthony G. [D-MD-4] D · MD Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Brown, Shontel M. [D-OH-11] D · OH Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Butterfield, G. K. [D-NC-1] D · NC Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Cárdenas, Tony [D-CA-29] D · CA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Carter, Troy [D-LA-2] D · LA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Castor, Kathy [D-FL-14] D · FL Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Cherfilus-McCormick, Sheila [D-FL-20] D · FL Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Cicilline, David N. [D-RI-1] D · RI Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Clarke, Yvette D. [D-NY-9] D · NY Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Cleaver, Emanuel [D-MO-5] D · MO Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Connolly, Gerald E. [D-VA-11] D · VA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Cooper, Jim [D-TN-5] D · TN Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Crow, Jason [D-CO-6] D · CO Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Davids, Sharice [D-KS-3] D · KS Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Davis, Danny K. [D-IL-7] D · IL Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Dean, Madeleine [D-PA-4] D · PA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Dingell, Debbie [D-MI-12] D · MI Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Doggett, Lloyd [D-TX-35] D · TX Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Doyle, Michael F. [D-PA-18] D · PA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Escobar, Veronica [D-TX-16] D · TX Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Gallego, Ruben [D-AZ-7] D · AZ Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Garamendi, John [D-CA-3] D · CA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Grijalva, Raúl M. [D-AZ-3] D · AZ Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Hayes, Jahana [D-CT-5] D · CT Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Higgins, Brian [D-NY-26] D · NY Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Jacobs, Sara [D-CA-53] D · CA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Johnson, Eddie Bernice [D-TX-30] D · TX Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Johnson, Henry C. "Hank," Jr. [D-GA-4] D · GA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Jones, Mondaire [D-NY-17] D · NY Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Keating, William R. [D-MA-9] D · MA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Kelly, Robin L. [D-IL-2] D · IL Apr 11, 2022
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Khanna, Ro [D-CA-17] D · CA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Krishnamoorthi, Raja [D-IL-8] D · IL Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Kuster, Ann M. [D-NH-2] D · NH Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Larsen, Rick [D-WA-2] D · WA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Larson, John B. [D-CT-1] D · CT Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Lawrence, Brenda L. [D-MI-14] D · MI Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Lawson, Al, Jr. [D-FL-5] D · FL Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-13] D · CA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Levin, Andy [D-MI-9] D · MI Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-12] D · NY Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Manning, Kathy E. [D-NC-6] D · NC Apr 11, 2022

Rep. McBath, Lucy [D-GA-6] D · GA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. McCollum, Betty [D-MN-4] D · MN Apr 11, 2022

Rep. McEachin, A. Donald [D-VA-4] D · VA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Meeks, Gregory W. [D-NY-5] D · NY Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Meng, Grace [D-NY-6] D · NY Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Moore, Gwen [D-WI-4] D · WI Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Moulton, Seth [D-MA-6] D · MA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Nadler, Jerrold [D-NY-10] D · NY Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Newman, Marie [D-IL-3] D · IL Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Omar, Ilhan [D-MN-5] D · MN Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Pappas, Chris [D-NH-1] D · NH Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Payne, Donald M., Jr. [D-NJ-10] D · NJ Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Pressley, Ayanna [D-MA-7] D · MA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Price, David E. [D-NC-4] D · NC Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Raskin, Jamie [D-MD-8] D · MD Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Ross, Deborah K. [D-NC-2] D · NC Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Ruiz, Raul [D-CA-36] D · CA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Rush, Bobby L. [D-IL-1] D · IL Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Ryan, Tim [D-OH-13] D · OH Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Sánchez, Linda T. [D-CA-38] D · CA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Scanlon, Mary Gay [D-PA-5] D · PA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Schakowsky, Janice D. [D-IL-9] D · IL Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Scott, David [D-GA-13] D · GA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Sewell, Terri A. [D-AL-7] D · AL Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Sires, Albio [D-NJ-8] D · NJ Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Smith, Adam [D-WA-9] D · WA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Soto, Darren [D-FL-9] D · FL Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Speier, Jackie [D-CA-14] D · CA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Stansbury, Melanie Ann [D-NM-1] D · NM Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Stevens, Haley M. [D-MI-11] D · MI Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Strickland, Marilyn [D-WA-10] D · WA Apr 11, 2022
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Thompson, Bennie G. [D-MS-2] D · MS Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Tlaib, Rashida [D-MI-13] D · MI Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Trahan, Lori [D-MA-3] D · MA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Trone, David J. [D-MD-6] D · MD Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Underwood, Lauren [D-IL-14] D · IL Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Veasey, Marc A. [D-TX-33] D · TX Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Velazquez, Nydia M. [D-NY-7] D · NY Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Wasserman Schultz, Debbie [D-FL-23] D · FL Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Watson Coleman, Bonnie [D-NJ-12] D · NJ Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Williams, Nikema [D-GA-5] D · GA Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Wilson, Frederica S. [D-FL-24] D · FL Apr 11, 2022

Rep. Bustos, Cheri [D-IL-17] D · IL Apr 14, 2022

Rep. Carson, Andre [D-IN-7] D · IN Apr 14, 2022

Rep. Chu, Judy [D-CA-27] D · CA Apr 14, 2022

Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9] D · TN Apr 14, 2022

Rep. Frankel, Lois [D-FL-21] D · FL Apr 14, 2022

Rep. Pocan, Mark [D-WI-2] D · WI Apr 14, 2022

Rep. Spanberger, Abigail Davis [D-VA-7] D · VA Apr 14, 2022

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Agriculture Committee House Referred to Apr 18, 2022

Education and Workforce Committee House Referred To Apr 11, 2022

Energy and Commerce Committee House Referred to Apr 12, 2022

Financial Services Committee House Referred To Apr 11, 2022

Judiciary Committee House Referred To Apr 11, 2022

Natural Resources Committee House Referred To Apr 11, 2022

Transportation and Infrastructure Committee House Referred to Apr 12, 2022

Transportation and Infrastructure Committee House Referred to Apr 12, 2022

Veterans' Affairs Committee House Referred To Apr 11, 2022

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Health

Related Bills

Bill Relationship Last Action

117 SRES 590 Identical bill Apr 7, 2022: Referred to the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions. (text: CR S2099-
2100)

117 HRES 304 Related bill Oct 19, 2021: Referred to the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties.

117 SRES 153 Related bill Apr 13, 2021: Referred to the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions. (text: CR
S1900)
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Summary  (as of Apr 11, 2022) 

This resolution recognizes that Black women are experiencing high, disproportionate rates of maternal mortality and

morbidity in the United States and that Black Maternal Health Week is an opportunity to deepen the national conversation

about Black maternal health.

Actions Timeline

Apr 18, 2022: Referred to the Subcommittee on Nutrition, Oversight, and Department Operations.
Apr 12, 2022: Referred to the Subcommittee on Highways and Transit.
Apr 12, 2022: Referred to the Subcommittee on Water Resources and Environment.
Apr 12, 2022: Referred to the Subcommittee on Health.
Apr 11, 2022: Introduced in House
Apr 11, 2022: Sponsor introductory remarks on measure. (CR E378-379)
Apr 11, 2022: Referred to the Committee on Energy and Commerce, and in addition to the Committees on Financial
Services, Transportation and Infrastructure, Education and Labor, the Judiciary, Natural Resources, Agriculture, and
Veterans' Affairs, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such
provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.
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